
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO:   ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,  COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM. ON FRIDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2015 FOR 

THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP: 

8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

 
PLAID CYMRU  GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor H.A.L. Evans 

2. Councillor G.B. Thomas 

3. Councillor D.E. Williams 

  

LABOUR GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor C.P. Higgins 

2. Councillor J.D. James 

3. Councillor W.G. Thomas 

  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  2 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor A.G. Morgan 

2. Councillor E.G. Thomas 

 
  

EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

Sir David Thomas Rowell Lewis 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16.  5 - 22 

4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE - PROGRESS REPORT.  23 - 28 

5. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 
THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE:-  

 

5 .1 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - DECEMBER 2015; 29 - 34 

5 .2 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER. 35 - 38 

6. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2015.  

39 - 42 

7. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2015.  

43 - 44 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2015.  

45 - 50 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Audit Committee 

 

18
th

 December 2015 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan Update 2015/16 

Purpose: Provide Update to Members on Progress 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

To receive the report 

 

Reasons:  
Regular progress report to be presented to each Audit Committee meeting 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: 

Not Applicable   

Exec Board Decision Required                    Not Applicable 

Council Decision Required                          Not Applicable 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr D Jenkins 

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Phil Sexton 

 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Designations: 

Head of Audit, Risk & 
Procurement 

 

 

Audit & Risk Manager 

 

Tel No.01267 246217 

E Mail Address: 
PSexton@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Tel No. 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 
18

th
 December 2015 

 

 

SUBJECT 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

To provide Members with progress of the Internal Audit Plan. The following Reports are   

attached: 

 

REPORT A (i)   Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 - Progress Report 

REPORT A(ii)   Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 – Recommendations Scoring Matrix 

 

REPORT B    Summary of Completed Final Reports 2015/16 Relating to Key Financial 

Systems (April 2015 to date) 

 

A Summary of Final Reports for the Key Systems completed during the last Quarter is attached.  

1 Banking 

2 Cash Receipting 

 

REPORT C – Priority 1 Recommendations Relating to Reviews of Other Systems and 

Establishment Audits  

This Section includes Reviews completed since April 2015 where Systems have one or more 

Fundamental Control Weaknesses or involve Reviews  which the Chair of Audit Committee and 

the Audit & Risk Manager have agreed should be brought to the Committee 

1 Suppor
[...]
ed continue to be undertaken to an acceptable standard demonstrating a good 
control over the security, banking and recording of income. A couple of issues were 
identified and need to be addressed in order to achieved an overall ‘high assurance 
level, action plans have been agreed. 

NUMBER OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

OVERALL ASSURANCE 

Priority 1- Fundamental    
                Weaknesses 

None  
Acceptable 

Priority 2 – Strengthen  
                  Existing Controls  

1 

Priority 3 – Minor Issues 1 

 

 

Page 18



REPORT C 

 

REPORT C – Audit Committee 18
th

 December 2015 

1 | P a g e  

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
Communities 

AUDIT  REVIEW 
 Supporting People 

Grant 2014/2015 

AUDIT REF 
 

3315005 

PLANNED  DAYS 
 

20 

ACTUAL DAYS 
 

25 

Frequency of Audit 
 

Annual 

Background 

The Supporting People Programme began in 2003.  Its purpose is to provide housing related 
support to help vulnerable people to live as independently as possible. Initially it was 
administered jointly between the Welsh Government and Local Authorities.  Subsequently the 
Supporting People Programme was subject to an independent review which recommended the 
introduction of a single Supporting People funding stream, which meant from 1st August 2012 
Local Authorities were solely responsible for administering and delivering the scheme. Whilst it 
is appreciated that the Communities Department (the Department) inherited a number of 
schemes from Welsh Government to manage, it meant that arrangements were not in place for 
these schemes and the Department would need time to implement our procedures on those 
which were previously administered by Welsh Government. This review and its findings do in 
fact relate to both Carmarthenshire’s schemes as well as the inherited ones. Internal Audit has 
been involved in this claim’s audit for the past three years and has identified significant 
weaknesses and issues which have been reported to management, and an action plan agreed 
to 
[...]
being provided to Welsh 
Government is accurate 

 
These issues have been discussed with Management who have made some progress against 
an agreed action plan and continued assurance has been given that the issues identified are 
being addressed as a priority.   
It is pleasing to acknowledge that an action plan has been formulated to address the issues 
identified and it is evident that it is being followed. Priority has been given to addressing the 
contracts and assessing the services needed within Supporting People. Management are 
aware of the other areas of concern and are now in a position to start addressing these issues 
too. 
 

Page 20



REPORT C 

 

REPORT C – Audit Committee 18
th

 December 2015 

3 | P a g e  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
It is crucial that Supporting People Staff remain committed to ensuring  improvements continue 
to be made ultimately resulting in the requirements of the grant terms and conditions as well as 
the requirements of the Authority’s Project Grants Manual and Financial Procedure Rules being 
fully complied with.   
Failure to fully comply with the requirements of these documents including having adequate 
supporting documentation available puts the Authority at risk of having grant monies reclaimed 
or the de-commitment of funds by the funding body as well as putting at risk any future funding 
applied for by the Authority.  
 
N.B Agenda Item 4 provides the Quarterly Progress Report from the Head of Service 
responsible for Supporting People. 
 
Target Date – Ongoing 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER – Robin Staines 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

OVERALL ASSURANCE 

Priority 1- Fundamental    
                Weaknesses 

3  
LOW 

Priority 2 – Strengthen  
                  Existing Controls  

 

Priority 3 – Minor Issues  

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Audit Committee 

18
th

 December 2015 

Subject: Supporting People 

 

Purpose:  
To note the progress in the Supporting People Action Plan 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To approve progress and the continued work objectives. 

 

Reasons:  

A quarterly progress report was requested in the Audit Committee meeting on 10th July 2015 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  N/A 

EXECUTIVE BOARD / COUNCIL / COMMITTEE:  N/A 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Exec Board Decision Required                    NA      

Council Decision Required                           NA      

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Jane Tremlett 

Directorate: Communities 

Name of Head of Service:  

R Staines 

Report Author: R Staines 

 

Designations: 

Head of Housing & Public 
Protection 

 

Tel No. (01267) 228960 

E Mail Addresses: 
RStaines@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee  
18

th
 December 2015 

 

 

SUBJECT 

Supporting People Programme Grant update 

 

 

 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.  
 
The attached report summarises the work done to date by the Supporting People Team to 
improve its grant and contract management processes as identified by the Audit and Risk 
Manager in the Audit Committee meeting on 10th July 2015.  
 
It is submitted that good progress is being made and will be monitored by the Supporting 
People Planning Group chaired by the Director of Community Services. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

 

Page 24



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:      R Staines                                                             Head of Public Protection and Housing                       

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 

NONE  NONE  

 

NONE  NONE  NONE  

 

NONE  

 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:           R Staines                                                       Head of Public Protection and Housing                                            

 

1. Scrutiny Committee 

N/A 

2.Local Member(s)   

N/A 

3.Community / Town Council  

N/A 

4.Relevant Partners   

N/A 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

N/A 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

N/A 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  

 

Audit Committee Update – Supporting People Programme Grant 

18
th

 December 2015 

Introduction 

In the last Audit Committee meeting on 30
th

 September 2015 a brief update report was presented to 

show the progress that had been made by the Supporting People Team on the two key issues raised 

by the Internal Audit of the Supporting People Programme Grant for 13/14.  

This update seeks to evidence the work that has been done to remedy this since the last Audit 

Committee meeting and seeks to re-assure members that the work is progressing in a planned and 

timely way. 

Progress to date 

Progress is being made by the Supporting People Team on all the 4 elements that were agreed in the 

Status Report. However, this needs to be seen in the context of the wider Supporting People 

Programme Grant (SPPG) issues faced by the Welsh Government and Carmarthenshire County 

Council.  

The British Government’s Comprehensive Spend Review has delayed the Welsh Government’s 

budget announcement which is having a knock-on effect on the announcement of the SPPG award 

for 2016/17. It is not anticipated that indicative figures will be available until January 2016 with the 

actual SPPG award not being announced until February 2016. There is an expectation that there will 

be a considerable cut in the SPPG though the Welsh Government has not indicated to local 

authorities how much of a cut this is likely to be. Conversations with Supporting People colleagues 

across Wales have resulted in estimations of between 5% and 20% cuts in 2016/17. The Supporting 

People Team has had to prepare models of how different levels of cuts will affect Carmarthenshire’s 

Supporting People landscape. This, through the Supporting People Planning Group, has shifted some 

of the focus of the work of the Team though the commitment to fulfilling the obligations that we 

have to raise the standards in line with expectations remains.  

The following is a brief summary of the actions completed to date: 

1. Floating Support projects – Interim Contracts have been issued to existing service providers 

of floating support.  Work on the tender has been ongoing with 2 market engagement 

events being undertaken. A number of service providers, both existing and new, have 

attended these events. It is anticipated that the tender will be launched during the 1
st
 week 

January 2016 with new services, and therefore new contractual arrangements, coming into 

place in April 2016. 

2. Jointly funded supported living projects – Service profiles are being drawn up for these 

services.  

3. Older people alarm services – Work is ongoing in this area, though it is to be acknowledged 

that this has not proceeded as quickly as anticipated. A paper is to be prepared for the 

Supporting People Planning Group and/or DMT considering the future commissioning 

arrangements for the service. 

Page 27



 

2 | P a g e  

 

4. Remaining services - The Chair of the Supporting People Planning Group, the Director of 

Community Services, has asked for a desktop evaluation to be undertaken with the 

Authority’s strategic lead for each service area to prioritise the services that are strategically 

relevant. This is being done so that, at
[...]
Priority Areas. 

Complete – informs the Annual Improvement 

Report 2015-16. 

Financial Management and Financial 

Position Summary - 2 

Further work on our financial management 

arrangements following up our 2014-2015 

review, and looking forward to 2016-2017 

budget setting and savings proposals.  

There will also be a focus on reserves 

position. 

July – September 2015 – underway, 

(fieldwork complete). Draft report December 

2015. 

  

P
age 32



Audit Committee Update – December 2015 

 

Page 5 of 5 

Activity Scope Status 

Governance and Performance Reviews –  

 

all inform the Corporate Assessment 

Report. 

Human Resources Review. 

Information technology Review. 

Information Management Review. 

Asset Management Review. 

Partnership Review. 

Complete – informs the Corporate 

Assessment. 

Local Project Review of the application of Equalities 

impact Assessment I relation to Council 

improvement priorities 

January-February 2016. 

LG Improvement Study 1 – Council 
funding of third-sector services 

Project brief under development Fieldwork underway. 

LG Improvement Study 2 - The strategic 
approach of councils to income 
generation and charging for services 

Project brief issued Fieldwork to be delivered by Grant Thornton. 

National Study – The effectiveness of 
local community safety partnerships 

Project Brief Issued Fieldwork underway. 

 

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.2

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Minutes of the Corporate Governance Group 

7th September 2015 @ 10.30am 

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall 
 

Present: 

Cllr Pam Palmer (PP) Executive Board Member (Communities)   

Cllr David Jenkins (DJ) Executive  Board Member (Resources) 

Paul Thomas (PT) Assistant Chief Executive 

Chris Moore (CM) Director Corporate Services 

Linda Rees Jones (LRJ) Head of Administration and Law 

Owen Bowen (OB) Chief Accountant 

Alison Wood (AW) HR Manage
[...]
rt was still in ‘draft’ format and could be 
subject to change. PT queried action 2.1. To discuss with HP. 
 
The 2014-15 AGS was discussed. CM stated that the main area 
to monitor was Appendix 2.  
 
Action: 

• PS to bring the final Internal Audit AGS report back to the 
next meeting with a completed action plan.  

• PT to discuss issue 2.1 with HP 

• Ongoing monitoring of 2014-15 AGS Appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PS 
 
PT / HP 
All 
 

7 Any Other Business 
 
PP & DJ requested in future for all Agenda attachments be 
numbered and received more timely. CM agreed and proposed 
that moderngov.com be utilised. 
 
No other issues 
Meeting closed @ 12:00pm 
 

 
 
CM 

 Date of next meeting: 

 

3
rd

 December 2015  

All Meetings in the Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall 

 

 

 

Page 42



RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 

 

Minutes of Meeting held at  

Conservatory East, Building 8, Parc Dewi Sant 

Wednesday, 23rd September 2015. 
 

Members Present:    

Phil Sexton (Chair) Resources Head of Audit, Risk & 

Procurement 

PS 

Cllr David Jenkins Executive Board 

Member (Resources) 

Risk Champion DJ 

Heidi Font Chief Executive’s Fitness for Work Manager HF 

Helen Pugh Resources Risk Champion HLP 

Alan Howells Environment Risk Champion AH 

Richard Davies Communities Principal Officer RD 

Julie Standeven Resources Principal Risk Officer EJS 

Jenna Smith Marsh UK Ltd  JS 

 

Item 

No 

Subject Action 

1. Apologies 

Stephen Pilliner – Chair of Transport Risks Working Group 

Jonathan Fearn – Chair of Property & Liability Risks Working Group 

Lyn Walters – Communities Risk Champion 

Richard Stradling – Communities (Leisure) Risk Champion 

 

 

2. Minutes of Last Meeting  

The Minutes of the Risk Management Steering Group Meeting held at 

Parc Dewi Sant on Thursday,  

2nd July 2015, were confirmed as a true record. 

 

3. Matters arising from Risk Management Steering Group Minutes.  

3.1 Risk Management & Business Continuity St
[...]
ecurity & safeguarding 

improvements 

This bid related to the provision of security and safeguarding 

improvements at Ysgol Glan Y Mor. It was agreed that the 

Departmental Bid for £5,750 (50% of the estimated gross cost of 

£11,500) be approved, subject to completion of a Safeguarding and 

Security Risk Assessment by the Council’s Health & Safety Advisor. 

 

7.3 E&C – Ysgol Pont Henri – Fencing 

This bid related to the provision of security and safeguarding 

improvements at Ysgol Pont Henri. It was agreed that the 

Departmental Bid for £2,100 (50% of the estimated gross cost of 

£4,200) be approved. 

 

7.4 COMM – Llanelli Leisure Centre – Security Improvements 

This bid related to the provision of security improvements at Llanelli 

Leisure Centre. It was agreed that the Departmental Bid for £4,133 

(50% of the estimated gross cost of ££8,265) be approved. 

 

8. Any Other Business 

None 
 

9. Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 22
nd

 December 2015 – Conservatory West, Building 8,                     

St David’s Park, Carmarthen 

 

 

Page 44



 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

WEDNESDAY, 30 September 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C.P. Higgins (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, J.D. James, A.G. Morgan, E.G. Thomas, G.B. Thomas, W.G. Thomas and 
D.E. Williams 
Sir David Lewis – External Voting Member 

In attendance to present the Wales Audit Office reports:- 
Mr G. Norman, Mr. R. Stradling and Mr J. Evans. 

Also Present:- 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Deputy Leader (Resources) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
R. Staines, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
O Bowen, Chief Accountant 
A Jones, Procurement & Contracting Officer 
P. Sexton, Head of Audit, Procurement & ICT 
H. Pugh, Audit & Risk Manager 
M.S.Davies, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 11.45 am 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 
H.A.L. Evans 10 – Statement Of 

Accounts 2014/15  
Former Treasurer of 
Menter Gorllewin Sir 
Gar 

 
3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16. 

 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on the 
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that, for monitoring purposes, the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Plan update be received. 

 
4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT - PROGRESS REPORT. 

 
Further to minute 5 of the meeting held on the 10th July 2015 the Committee 
considered a report which summarised the work done to date by the Supporting 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



 
 

 
 

People Team to improve its grant and contract management processes as 
identified in the Audit & Risk Manager’s Report referred to in the aforementioned 
minute. It was considered that good progress was being made and it would be 
monitored by the Supporting People Planning Group chaired by the Director for 
Communities. 
In response to a question it was stated that the frequency of contract review / 
monitoring meetings would be detailed in contracts and ideally held on a quarterly 
or 6-monthly basis. The Head of Housing and Public Protection commented that 
there was a need to ensure that there was performance management of reviews 
and he emphasised that that culture had been instilled in the Supporting People 
Team. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve progress and the continued work 
objectives. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE WALES 
AUDIT OFFICE:- 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr. Geraint Norman, Mr. Richard Stradling 
and Mr Jeremy Evans of the Wales Audit Office. 
 

5.1. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2015; 
 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the audit 
work undertaken/to be undertaken on the Authority by the Wales 
Audit Office since the last meeting. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

5.2. ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT. 

The Committee considered the Wales Audit Office (WAO) report on 
its assessment of the Internal Audit Division within Carmarthenshire 
County Council. It noted that the WAO had concluded that the 
Council had suitable Internal Audit arrangements and an effective 
service was provided. The assessment had resulted in 4 
recommendations:- 

(i)       The Internal Audit Manual should be updated to ensure that it 
remains relevant and up to date. This update should include the 
new procedures for the storage of confidential information on the 
Council’s File Plan; 

 
(ii) Arrangements for an independent external assessment of IA every 

five years should be kept in view and set up as soon as possible;  
 
(iii) To fully support the Head of IA Annual Report, IA should perform a 

follow up at year end to check that there have been no changes to 
the system and controls tested in the year particularly for 
fundamental systems or for other key systems that were tested early 
in the financial year; 

 
(iv)   To further strengthen the information provided to the Audit Committee, 

Page 46



 
 

 
 

in particular for their approval of the AGS, the Head of IA Annual 
Report should include the three-star recommendations reported in 
the year and a summary of the common themes arising from the 
two-star recommendations.  

The following issues were raised on the report:- 

• In response to a question on recommendation 2 it was stated that 
the external assessments, which would apply to all Welsh 
Authorities, should ideally take the form of a peer review, with the 
view of keeping the cost to a minimum, undertaken by another 
welsh local authority according to a standard format but that no 
two local authorities should assess each other;  

• Concern was expressed over the pressure of work in the Audit 
section and the Director of Corporate Services commented that an 
additional post was due to be created.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

5.3. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ISA 260. 
 

The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 10th July, 
2015 members had received the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 
2014/15. Subsequent thereto the Wales Audit Office was required to 
undertake an audit and to give an opinion as to the accuracy and 
fairness of the Statement. 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the detailed report where the 
Wales Audit Office found that there were no misstatements identified in the 
financial statements which remained uncorrected. As a result the Wales 
Audit Office intended to issue an unqualified audit report on the financial 
statements but this would include an Emphasis of Matter paragraph in 
respect of the previous year’s comparative figures. The audit report would 
be issued as soon as the Letter of Representation had been received. In 
connection with the latter, a draft of which was appended to the report, a 
slight rewording of two sentences was suggested to safeguard the 
signatories. 
The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the issue raised by the 
WAO regarding the Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve balance would be 
addressed as would the payments made in advance to external IT support 
contractors for contracts lasting 4 or 5 years.  
The Committee expressed its thanks to the Director of Corporate Services 
and his staff for their hard work and commitment in the preparation of the 
County Council’s accounts. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and that the 
draft Letter of Representation be reworded as suggested. 

 
5.4. DYFED PENSION FUND ISA 260. 

 

Page 47



 
 

 
 

The Committee received for consideration the report of the Wales 
Audit Office on the audit undertaken of the Dyfed Pension Fund 
Accounts which considered whether the financial statement gave a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Dyfed Pension Fund 
at 31st March, 2015 and its income and expenditure during that year.  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the detailed report where 
the Wales Audit Office found that there were no misstatements 
identified in the financial statements which remained uncorrected. A 
number of minor misstatements had been corrected by management. 
As a result the Wales Audit Office intended to issue an unqualified 
audit report on the Dyfed Pension Fund financial statements as soon 
as the Letter of Representation [amended as per minute 5.3 above] 
had been received. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

5.5. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - IMPROVEMENT PLAN AUDIT 
2015/16 AND ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE 2014/15. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the Certificate of Compliance issued by 
the Auditor General for Wales following the Audit of the Council’s Combined 
2015-16 Improvement Plan and Assessment of 2014-15 Performance. 
 

5.6. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT - PROJECT BRIEF. 
 

The Committee had been circulated with a Wales Audit Office report 
detailing proposed arrangements for the undertaking of an 
improvement assessment to determine whether the Authority was 
likely to comply with requirements to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement.   

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

6. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2014/15 TO WALES AUDIT OFFICE - 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Statement of 
Auditing Standards (SAS440 – Management Representations), the Wales 
Audit Office required a Letter of Representation to be prepared on an 
annual basis by the Authority's Section 151 Officer and signed by the 
aforesaid Officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee. In addition, the 
Wales Audit Office required the Committee responsible for approving the 
accounts under Regulation 8 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations to 
formally acknowledge the response of the Section 151 Officer.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Letter of Representation to the 
Wales Audit Office prep
[...]
ANCE GROUP. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Governance Group held on the 1ST May, 2015 be received. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Risk 
Management Steering Group held on the 2nd July, 2015 be received. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on 4th 
September, 2015 be received. 
 

15. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 10TH JULY, 2015. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 10th July, 2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16.
	Report a(i)
	Report a(ii)
	Report b
	Report c

	4 SUPPORTING PEOPLE - PROGRESS REPORT.
	Report

	5.1 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - DECEMBER 2015;
	5.2 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER.
	6 MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2015.
	7 MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2015.
	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2015.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2015  
 

PRESENT: Councillor C.P. Higgins [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, J.D. James, A.G. Morgan, E.G. Thomas, G.B. Thomas and D.E. Williams 
 
Also Present as an Observer: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
 
In attendance from the Wales Audit Office: 
Mr G. Norman 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr C. Moore   - Director of Corporate Services 
Mr P. Sexton   - Head of Audit, Risk & Procurement 
Miss H. Pugh  - Audit & Risk Manager 
Mr N. Edwards  - Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager 
Mr A. Jones   - Procurement & Contracting Officer 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 a.m.  - 10.50 a.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W.G. Thomas and Sir David 
Lewis [External Voting Member]. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on 
the implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16.  Part A of the report 
provided a progress report on the Audit Plan 2015/16 and a recommendations 
scoring matrix whilst Part B provided a summary of completed final reports for 
2015/16 relating to key financial systems (April 2015 to date).     

The following issue was raised on the report:- 

 Concern was expressed that unannounced spot-checks on cashiers 
undertaking cash receipting are currently only scheduled on an annual 
basis as it was felt that such checks should be undertaken on a more 
frequent basis.  The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the 
process was historic and highlighted that the cashiers system was currently 
being reviewed and was being changed significantly.  This would provide 
the perfect opportunity to amend existing practices including frequency of 
undertaking unannounced cash-ups of cashiers.   He added that he would 



 
 

 
 

provide the Committee with an update at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED that, for monitoring purposes, the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
update be received. 

4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Further to the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 10th July, 2015 (minute 5 
refers) the Committee received for consideration a progress report on the 
operation of the Supporting People Programme. 
 
The report summarised the work undertaken to date by the Supporting People 
team to improve its grant and contract management processes as identified by the 
Audit and Risk Manager at the meeting held on 10th July, 2015. 
 
It was noted that progress was being made and would be monitored by the 
Supporting People Planning Group which was chaired by the Director of 
Community Services. 
 
The following issue was raised on the report:- 
 

 Disappointment was expressed that some of the improvements were being 
introduced at a slower rate than anticipated.  It was felt that if improvements 
are suggested by the Audit Committee then these should be implemented 
immediately and not piecemeal.  The Audit & Risk Manager explained that 
the Communities Department had taken the opportunity to undertake a 
comprehensive review of the services they deliver, which ones are needed, 
which ones meet the needs of the electorate etc.  A lot of work had been 
undertaken to date and the Committee should see significant progress by 
the next meeting.  The Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager assured 
the Committee that this issue was being given high priority by the 
Communities Department. 

 

RESOLVED that progress on the Supporting People Action Plan be noted. 
 

5. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORTS 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr Geraint Norman of the Wales Audit Office. 
 

5.1. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - DECEMBER 2015 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the audit work 
undertaken on the Authority by the Wales Audit Office since the last meeting. 

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

5.2. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter which had been prepared by 
the Appointed Auditor in line with his statutory responsibilities under the Public 
Audit (Wales) Act 2004 and the Code of Audit Practice.  

 
The Annual Audit Letter covered the work carried out by the WAO since the 



 
 

 
 

previous letter was issued and summarised the key issues which the Appointed 
Auditor considered should be brought to the Authority’s attention. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Group held on the 7th September, 2015 be received. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP MEETING HELD 
ON THE 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on the 23rd September, 2015 be received. 
 

8. MINUTES 
 
It was pointed out that the name Mr R. Stradling had been erroneously included 
instead of Mr R. Harries in the list of officers in attendance from the Wales Audit 
Office on the front page of the minutes and also under minute no. 5. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above-mentioned amendments, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 30th September, 2015 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


